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HALAKHA

The placement of the candelabrum, shewbread table, and in-
cense altar — ﬂ'ﬂUT'I namm onon n’ﬂw "ﬁuﬁ" nnan D1773 The
candelabrum was situated in the south of the Sanctuary ontheleft
side of the entrance, while the shewbread table was on the right.
They both were located outside the Holy of Holies, with the incense
altar between them, slightly further to the outside, as stated in the
baraita (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot Beit HaBehira 1:7).

BACKGROUND

The Temple - w1pnm:

Entrance Hall

Position of the vessels in the Sanctuary

King Solomon constructed ten candelabra — iy nivia vy
'm'w The ten candelabra that Solomon constructed were in addi-
tion to the candelabrum created by Moses. Five were placed to the
right of the candelabrum of Moses and five were placed to the left.

(andelabra in the Sanctuary
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and the candelabrum in the north of the Sanctuary. But wasn’t
it taught" in a baraita: The shewbread table was situated" from
the halfway point of the House and inward, in the inner half
of the Sanctuary, drawn two and a half cubits away from the
wall to the north. The priests who arranged the shewbread on
the table would stand in this space. And the candelabrum was
situated opposite it, in the south of the Sanctuary, likewise two
and a half cubits from the wall.

The golden altar was situated in the middle of the House,
dividing the House from its halfway point and inward, i.e.,
equidistant from the north and south walls, slightly drawn
back™ from the place of the table and the candelabrum toward
the outside. Since the length of the entire area was sixty cubits,
twenty for the Holy of Holies, and forty for the Sanctuary, all
the vessels were situated from a third of the entire House and
inward, i.e., the vessels were all contained in the second third
of the entire area.?

King Solomon constructed ten candelabra,"® modeled after
the one that Moses crafted, as it is stated: “And he made the
ten candlesticks of gold according to the ordinance concern-
ing them; and he set them in the Sanctuary, five on the right,
and five on the left” (11 Chronicles 4:7). Before completing its
citation of the baraita, the Gemara asks: If you say that right and
left refer to the sides of the entrance to the Sanctuary, which
would mean that Solomon set up five candelabra in the north
of the Sanctuary, to the left of its entrance, and five in the south
of the Sanctuary, to the right of its entrance, this is difficult.

The Gemara explains the difficulty: Isn’t the candelabrum fit
only if it is in the south of the Sanctuary, as it is stated: “And
the candelabrum over against the table on the side of the
Tabernacle toward the south” (Exodus 26:35). What, then, is
the meaning when the verse states: “Five on the right, and five
on the left”? Rather, it must mean that the candelabrum that
Moses made was located in the Sanctuary, while five of the
candelabra that Solomon crafted were placed to the right of the
candelabrum of Moses, and five to its left.

NOTES

But wasn't it taught — %0 x: The explanation of the Gemara
presented here is in accordance with a version of the text that
omits the phrase: But wasn't. In other words, this baraita is cited
in support of the previous claim, not as an objection (see Tiklin
Hadatin and Yefe Einayim).

The shewbread table was situated — jin) ma in’?W'l All the
measurements in this baraita, as well as the location of the Tem-
ple vessels, are based on the following verses: “And the House
which King Solomon built for the Lord, its length was sixty
cubits, and its breadth twenty cubits, and its height thirty cubits.
And the porch before the Sanctuary of the House, its length
was twenty cubits, according to the breadth of the House; and
ten cubits was its breadth before the House” (1 Kings 6:2-3). Ac-
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cording to this description, the Temple was divided into three
sections: the Entrance Hall, which was the outermost section;
the Sanctuary; and finally, the Holy of Holies, which was the
innermost section. The baraita discusses the Sanctuary and the
Holy of Holies, as well as the location of the vessels inside this
combined area, which was sixty by twenty cubits. The Sanctu-
ary measured forty by twenty cubits, while the Holy of Holies
was twenty by twenty cubits.

Slightly drawn back — xup 7wn: The Gemara in tractate
Yoma (33b) explains why the altar was slightly drawn back. The
verse states:"And you shall set. . .the candelabrum opposite the
table” (Exodus 26:35). Since the candelabrum and the table had

to be positioned opposite one another, the altar was not placed
directly between them, so as not to separate them.

King Solomon constructed ten candelabra — &y nivia wy
"m%! King Solomon placed ten candelabra and ten tables in
the Temp\e because the area of the Sanctuary he built was
more than ten times larger than that of the Tabernacle. The Tab-
ernacle was thirty by ten cubits. Solomon’s Sanctuary was sixty
by twenty cubits. Consequently, whereas one candelabrum
sufficed for the Tabernacle, the Temple required eleven. Further-
more, as the Torah dictates that the candelabrum in the Tent of
Meeting was to be situated opposite the table, an equivalent
number of tables in the Temple was required (Meshekh Hokhma,
Parashat Tetzave).
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Even so, i.e., despite the fact that there were so many candelabra in the
Sanctuary, the priest would kindle only the candelabrum of Moses
alone, as it is stated: “And the candelabrum of gold with its lamps,
to burn every evening” (11 Chronicles 13:11). The singular form indi-
cates that only one candelabrum was lit. Conversely, Rabbi Yosei, son
of Rabbi Yehuda, says: He would kindle all eleven candelabra, one
of Moses and ten of Solomon, each one in turn, as it is stated: “And
the candelabra with their lamps, that they should burn according
to the ordinance before the Sanctuary, of pure gold” (11 Chronicles
4:20).N The plural “candelabra” indicates that they were all lit.

The baraita analyzes the subsequent verse: “And the flowers, and
the lamps, and the tongs, of gold, and that perfect gold [mikhelot
zahav]” (11 Chronicles 4:21). This means that the candelabrum com-
pletely depleted [killu] the gold of Solomon." As the gold was
repeatedly purified until it reached the required level of purity, a large
quantity of gold evaporated.

The Gemara cites a related baraita. Rav Yehuda taught in the name
of the Sage Asi: Solomon would take a thousand talents of gold
and insert them into the crucible® and remove them. He repeated
this process until the gold was so refined that he established its weight
as one talent of gold, to fulfill that which is stated about the original
candelabrum in the Tabernacle: “Of a talent of pure gold made he
it, etc.” (Exodus 37:24).

It was taught in a baraita that Rabbi Yosei, son of Rabbi Yehuda, said:
There was an incident involving the candelabrum of gold that Moses
made in the desert," which exceeded the weight set by the Torah, one
talent, by one dinar of gold. And they inserted it into the crucible
eighty times, to further refine it and reduce its weight, but it was not
reduced by anything.

And this is proper, for aslong as it had not achieved its correct state
of purity, it would decrease greatly, as its refinement in the crucible
removed all the impurities, thereby reducing its weight. However,
from when it had achieved its correct state of purity, it was not re-
duced at all. Unlike the gold of Moses, the gold Solomon used was
not originally free of impurity and therefore required refinement.

HALAKHA 4 - MISHNA There were thirteen collection
horns in the Temple, and the intended use of the funds was written
upon each one, as follows: New shekels, old shekels, pairs of birds,
fledglings designated for burnt-offerings, wood for the arrangement
on the altar, frankincense that accompanied meal-offerings, and gold
donated for the Ark cover." The remaining six horns were designated
for communal free-will offerings.

NOTES

Pure gold - i a7t This gold was exceptionally pure. It was
called zahav sagur, literally, closed gold. One explanation of this
name is that anyone who sold such gold would drive out of busi-
ness others who sold regular gold, thereby forcing them to close
their shops (Yoma 45a; see Rashi; Rashi on Menahot 26a). In his
commentary to | Kings 7:49, the Ralbag explains that this expres-
sion means refined gold. It was called closed gold because it was
closed in a crucible with substances that removed its impurities.

Depleted the gold of Solomon — m"w;ﬁp iam 15*;:The version
that reads: The gold of Solomon, instead of: The gold of Moses,
as appears in some texts, is in accordance with the Gemara in
Menahot 29b, as well as certain printed versions of the Gemara
here.

An incident involving the candelabrum of gold that Moses
made in the desert, etc. — 72723 MYn nwyw 2m Mina nwyn
131 The explanation of the Gemara accords with the version of
the text here (see Dikdukei Sofrim). However, there are variant
texts that read: There was an incident involving the candelabrum
of the Temple that exceeded the weight of the candelabrum that
Moses made in the desert. According to this version, the discus-
sion of the Gemara proceeds as follows: The weight of the golden

candelabrum in the Temple exceeded that of the candelabrum
of Moses by one gold dinar. They repeatedly inserted it into the
crucible to refine it, but the weight was not diminished at all. If the
refinement of the gold in the crucible did not cause it to decrease
in weight at all, how then was the gold of Solomon reduced to
one-thousandth of its original weight?

Gold for the Ark cover — mm:'? 2 Rashi (Temura 23b) cites
two explanations for the purpose ofthese funds. The first is that
this horn was designated for gold intended for any of the Temple
vessels. The second is that one who obligates himself to donate a
sacred vessel to the Temple without specifying which one must
bring a basin. The basins are referred to as keforei zahav (Ezra 1:10),
similar to the term zahav lakapporet, the phrase written on the
collection horn. Rashi prefers the second explanation, because, as
consecrated funds for Temple maintenance were brought not to
the Temple itself but directly to the treasurer, there was no need
to designate a collection horn for them. Others explain that these
funds were used for the gold cover for the Holy of Holies, which
was called the house of the Ark cover, as it is stated elsewhere that
leftover donations were used for this purpose (Tosefot Yeshanim
on Yoma 55b; Rambam’s Commentary on the Mishna; Rambam
Sefer Zemanim, Hilkhot Shekalim 12:1; Me'iri; Rash Sirilio).

BACKGROUND
Crucible for gold - 2771 7i2:

Molten gold being poured from a crucible into a mold
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NOTES

Pairs of birds and fledglings for burnt-offerings — ?'711;1 1P
‘1'711: The money placed in these horns was used for the pur-
chase of offerings for the atonement of particular individuals.
At the time of the actual sacrifice, the owner’s identity was
unknown to the priests performing the rite, since all the
money was mixed together in the horn. However, this did
not invalidate the offerings, as the priests who brought them
intended that each bird would be used to fulfill the obligation
of whoever placed money in the horn. The owners of these
sacrifices relied upon the priests to bring the offerings at the
soonest possible time.

This midrash was taught by Jehoiada the High Priest - m
’711: 112 p i w7 W The reference is to Jehoiada, the
H\gh Priest who reorgamzed the collection of funds for the
Temple and its maintenance during the reign of King Jehoash.

The early commentaries differ with regard to the basis of
this midrash. Some commentaries explain that it is derived
from an apparent contradiction between two verses: “The
guilt-offering money and the sin-offering money was not
brought into the House of the Lord; it was for the priests”
(IrKings 12:17), and: “The priest who makes atonement with
it, he shall have it” (Leviticus 7:7). Others explain that the
verse “Itis a guilt-offering; he is certainly guilty before the
Lord" (Leviticus 5:19) is self-contradictory. “Itis a guilt offering”
(Leviticus 519) indicates that it is like any other guilt-offering,
which is eaten by priests, whereas the phrase: “He is certainly
guilty before the Lord" indicates that it is all for the Lord. The
explanation is that this verse does not mean that the money
intended for offerings goes to the priests; rather, the hides of
the burnt-offerings, which come from the remainder of the
money for the sin-offerings and the guilt-offerings, belong
to the priests.

The early commentaries also differ concerning the novelty
in the teaching of Jehoiada the High Priest. Some claim that
his essential point was that the remainder is given as a free-
will offering (Rashi on Zevahim 11b), while others contend that
he taught that the hide of this burnt-offering, like all others,
goes to the priests (Ra'avad).

HALAKHA

It is incumbent upon me to donate wood to the Temple,
must donate no fewer than two logs - x5 oy ”7&3 jan
1132w Ning’: One who donates wood to the Temple must
give no fewer than two logs that are a cubit long and as wide
as the tool used to level the sea measure (Rambam Sefer
Avoda, Hilkhot Ma'aseh HaKorbanot 16:13).

Itisincumbent upon me to donate frankincense - .. »'w jan]
‘1:1:'7 One who donates frankincense to the Temple must
give no less than a handful (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot
Ma'aseh HaKorbanot 16:13).
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The horn labeled new shekels was designated for the half-shekel
donation that was brought every year for the needs of that year. The
horn labeled old shekels was for one who did not bring his half-
shekel the previous year, who would contribute his shekel for the
following year.

The funds in the horn labeled pairs of birds are designated for the
turtledoves used for bird-offerings, and the one labeled fledglings
for burnt-offerings are used to purchase young pigeons as burnt-
offerings. All of these, i.e., the funds in both horns, were used exclu-
sively for voluntary burnt-offerings. This is the statement of Rabbi
Yehuda.

And the Rabbis say: The funds in both the horn labeled pairs of birds
and the horn labeled fledglings were for young pigeons and turtle-
doves. The distinction between them is that the funds in the horn
labeled pairs of birds were designated for the obligatory offerings of
a zav, a zava, a woman after childbirth, and a leper. These offerings
included a pair of birds, one brought for a sin-offering, and the
other one brought for a burnt-offering. Conversely, the funds in the
horn labeled fledglings for burnt-offerings were all used exclusively
for voluntary burnt-offerings."

One who says: It is incuambent upon me to donate wood to the
Temple, must donate no fewer than two logs" for the arrangement
on the altar. One who says: It is incumbent upon me to donate
frankincense," must donate no less than a handful of frankincense,
the amount brought with a meal-offering. One who says: It is incum-
bent upon me to donate gold, must donate no less than a dinar of
gold.

It was stated that six horns were designated for communal free-will
offerings. The Mishna asks: With regard to the money designated for
communal free-will offerings, what would they do with this money?
The Mishna answers that they used it to purchase animals for burnt-
offerings, as the meat from these ofterings was offered on the altar
to God and the hides were given to the priests.

This midrash was taught by Jehoiada the High Priest:" There is an
apparent contradiction between two verses. With regard to the guilt-
offering, the verse states: “It is a guilt-offering; he is certainly guilty
before the Lord” (Leviticus 5:19). This verse indicates that the guilt-
oﬁering goes to God, not the priests. However, a different verse states:

“As s the sin-offering, so is the guilt-offering; there is one law for them;

the priest who makes atonement with it, he shall have it” (Leviticus
7:7). This verse indicates that the offering is designated for the priests
alone. How can these two verses be reconciled?

The Mishna explains that this is the principle: Any funds that come
due to a sin-offering or due to a guilt-offering, i.e., leftover coins
designated for one of these offerings, they should be used for the
purchase of animals for a voluntary burnt-offering, as the meat will
be offered on the altar to God, and the hides will go to the priests.
In this manner the two verses are found to be fulfilled, as it is both
a guilt-offering to God as well as a guilt-offering to the priest.

And this halakha also explains the verse that says: “The guilt-offering
money and the sin-offering money was not brought into the House
of the Lord; it was for the priests” (11 Kings 12:17). This verse is
understood to refer to the hides given to the priests.

GEMARA It was taught in a baraita that Rabbi Yehuda said:
There was no collection horn for pairs of birds in the Temple in Je-
rusalem, due to the mixtures. The concern was that perhaps one of
the women obligated to bring a pair of birds would die after putting
her money in the horn. And if that happens, it would turn out that
the funds for sin-offerings left to die are mixed with the rest of the
money in the horn. When the owner of funds designated for a sin-
offering passes away, the designated money must be destroyed. Since
there is no way to distinguish between the coins, all the money is

prohibited.
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The Gemara raises a difficulty against this conclusion. But wasn’t
it taught in a baraita that with regard to a woman who said: It
is incumbent upon me to bring a pair of birds, that she brings
the funds for the purchase of a pair of birds to the Temple and
places them in the collection horn?

And after she has ritually immersed for her purification and the
sun has set, she may eat consecrated foods. And she need not
be concerned that perhaps the priest was lazy" and neglected
to sacrifice her offering, which would cause her to lack atone-
ment and be prohibited from eating sacrificial food. And the
priest need not be concerned that perhaps one of the women
who placed funds in this horn has died, which would mean
that the funds for sin-offerings left to die are mixed with the
rest of the coins. Since this ruling is undisputed, it is evidently
accepted by all the Sages, including Rabbi Yehuda. If so, how can
it be claimed that Rabbi Yehuda said there were no horns for
obligatory pairs of birds due to the concern that one of the
women who placed money there had died?

The Gemara answers: When we say this opinion of Rabbi Ye-
huda, we are referring to a case where it is known that one of the
women had died, which means that the funds she gave have the
status of a sin-offering whose owner had certainly died. In this
case the coins definitely cannot be used for an offering, and they
invalidate the other coins with which they are mingled in the
horn. To avoid this scenario, Rabbi Yehuda maintains that there
was no horn for obligatory pairs of birds.

The Gemara asks: But even if we say that there is a concern that
the horn contains invalidated coins, the following remedy can
be applied: Let us select four zuz," the value of one pair of birds
(see Keritot 1:7), and declare that these are the invalidated coins,
and throw them into the river so that they will be destroyed,
and the remainder will be permitted. If so, even according to
the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda, there should be no problem with
a horn for pairs of birds.

The Gemara answers: This is not an effective solution according

to the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda, because we generally say: Rab-
bi Yehuda does not accept the principle of retroactive designa-
tion. According to Rabbi Yehuda, a doubtful state of affairs

cannot be clarified retroactively. Consequently, one cannot re-
solve this problem by setting aside four zuz, and he maintains

that there was no horn for obligatory pairs of birds.

§ It was taught in the mishna that if one said: It is incumbent
upon me to donate wood, he must donate no fewer than two logs.
The Gemara addresses a similar case: Rabbi Yosei, son of Rabbi
Bun, said that Rabbi Ba bar Memel raised a dilemma: What is
the ruling if one said: It is incumbent upon me to donate a log
of wood?" Does he bring only one log?

Rabbi Elazar said: The Mishna says so; i.e., a mishna provides
a solution to our dilemma. We learned that the two logs added
each day to the arrangement on the altar, before the daily morn-
ing offering and before the daily afternoon offering, were not
considered one offering, as this log was an offering to itself and
that log was an offering to itself. Since each log was a separate
offering, evidently one may donate even a single log.

HALAKHA

And she need not be concerned that perhaps the priest was
lazy - '7;‘:_:1]; XY Mewin AR A woman after childbirth and
a zava bring their funds to the Temple and place them in the
horn specified for that purpose. After ritual immersion, she is
permitted to eat consecrated food that evening, as she may
assume that her purification offering was sacrificed (Rambam
Sefer Korbanot, Hilkhot Mehusrei Kappara 1:12).

It is incumbent upon me to donate a log of wood — "7:3 jan]
¥¥: One who pledges wood to the Temple must bring a log one
cubitin length. If he prefers, he may instead donate the value of
this log (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot Ma'aseh HaKorbanot 16:13).

NOTES

Let us select four zuz -1t w3 71132: The early commentaries
ask: Even according to those who accept the principle of retro-
active designation, this principle cannot be used to identify
prohibited items in a mixture and thereby render the other
articles permitted. Therefore, these commentaries explain that
a horn can be designated for obligatory pairs of birds in the
following manner: Everyone who inserts money into this horn
should make a condition at the time of his donation that if his
money is thrown into the river due to the death of someone who
put money into the horn, the money he is now giving should
belong to that person, and if he himself dies, the money that is
thrown away should be his. This condition need not be formu-
lated verbally (Tosefot Yom Tov). In this manner, all the money in
the horn will belong to those who are alive, and will be fit for
a sin-offering. Even so, this condition is effective only for those
who accept the principle of retroactive designation, as it is the
act of throwing the coins into the river that determines whose
money was donated in the name of the dead from the outset.
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LANGUAGE

Scale [turtanei] - wwmw: From the Greek Tpvtavn, trutane,
meaning a balance or a pair of scales. Here it refers to one rod
hanging from another rod, as on a scale.

Roman steelyard balance, a type of scale used since antiquity

BACKGROUND
The altar - nam:

1) Base of the altar
2) Surrounding ledge
3) Red line encircling the Temple altar at precisely half its height

5) Comers
6) Rim that served as a walkway for the priests

)
)
4) The arrangement, three cubits in height
)
)
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Where was this ruling taught? As we learned in a mishna there,
with regard to the order of the daily afternoon offering: Two
priests ascended to the altar, and in their hands were two logs of
wood for the arrangement, each holding one log in his hand. This
statement indicates that each log was a separate offering, as each
was held by a different priest.

The Gemara asks: From where is it derived that even an individu-
al can pledge wood for the arrangement? From the verse: “And
when any one brings a meal-offering to the Lord” (Leviticus 2:1).
The word offering comes to include the wood, which is also re-
ferred to as an offering in the verse: “And we cast lots, the priests,
the Levites, and the people, for the wood-offering” (Nehemiah
10:35). Furthermore, the phrase “any one” teaches that even an
individual can pledge wood.

As the Gemara is discussing the donation of logs for the arrange-
ment, it mentions their measurements. Rabbi Yehoshua ben Levi
said: The thickness of this wood was a cubit of the expanded
cubits, and their length was measured by the shortened cubits.
Rabbi Honi said in the name of Rabbi Ammi: The measurement
of their thickness was as on a scale [turtanei]," i.e., it was exactly
one cubit.

Rabbi Shmuel bar Rav Yitzhak explained why a shortened cubit
was used for the measurement of the wood and said: As the area
of the arrangement on the bronze altar built by Moses was only
one cubit by one cubit," therefore, the length of the log was only
a shortened cubit, as it would otherwise protrude from the ar-
rangement. And it was likewise taught in a baraita: The breadth
of the base of the altar® made by Moses was a cubit, the surround-
ing ledge was a cubit," the rim a cubit, the corners a cubit, and
the breadth of the place of the arrangement was likewise a cubit.

§ It was taught in the mishna that if one pledges frankincense
without specifying an amount, he must donate no less than a
handful. The Gemara cites the verbal analogy that is the source
for this halakha. It is stated here: “And you shall put pure frank-
incense with each row, that it may be to the bread for a memorial-
part” (Leviticus 24:7). And it is stated there, with regard to the
meal-offering of a sinner: “And the priest shall take his handful of
it as its memorial-part” (Leviticus 5:12).

NOTES

As the area of the arrangement was only one cubit by
one cubit — max by mx Ko MW oipn M Ko 9
The Sages derived this from the verse: "And Aaron's sons, the
priests, shall lay the pieces, and the head, and the suet, in
order upon the wood that is on the fire which is upon the
altar” (Leviticus 1:8). The Sages learned from the seemingly

superfluous words “Which is upon the altar” that the wood

must be placed on the altar without protruding. Therefore,

the logs must be slightly less than a cubit long (Korban
HaEida; Tiklin Hadatin; Penei Zaken).

The Rambam states that the measurement of one cubit by
one cubit was established for all generations. Although the
size of the arrangement later increased, and in the Second
Temple its area was twenty-four by twenty-four cubits, the
measure for the size of the wood remained one cubit by one
cubit (Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot Issurei Mizbe'ah 7:3).

The base was a cubit, the surrounding ledge was a cubit,

etc. —"13123i0 7w, 7io3 mman: The altar was built such that
it was widest at its base and indented a cubit at intervals,
creating at the indentation a cubit-wide ledge. What is called
the base of the altar was the altar up to the height of one
cubit, which appeared as a cubit-wide protrusion below the
rest of the altar that rose above it. This ledge did not extend
around the entire altar, but only on its northern and western
sides, plus one additional cubit both at the northernmost
point of the eastern side and at the westernmost point of
the southern side (see Zevahim 53b).

At the height of six cubits, the altar was indented a cubit
width all around, creating the surrounding ledge. According
to most opinions, the rim of the altar was the cubit-wide strip
around the outer edge of the top of the altar. It served as a
walkway for the priests. However, see Zevahim 62a, where an
opinion is cited that identifies the rim with the surrounding
ledge. The corners refers to the four corners of the altar where
an area of one square cubit was elevated one cubit.
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The Gemara interprets the verbal analogy: Just as the term “memorial-
part” that is stated below must be a handful, so too, the term

“memorial-part” that is stated here, with regard to the frankincense

brought with the shewbread, must be a handful. This shows that when
an unspecified amount of frankincense is pledged as an independent
free-will offering, the obligation is to bring a handful.

The Gemara asks: If so, one can derive the opposite conclusion from
the same verbal analogy: Just as the memorial-part that is stated
below, by the shewbread, must be two handfuls, one for each arrange-
ment of bread, so too the term memorial-part stated here, with regard
to the free-will offering of frankincense, should be a measure of two
handfuls.

Rabbi Ila said in response: Didn’t we derive the measurement of
a handful of frankincense only from the meal-offering of a sinner?
Justas there, in the case of the meal-offering of a sinner, an incomplete
handful is invalid, so too, here, with regard to frankincense of the
shewbread, an incomplete handful should be invalid. It is possible
to invalidate the frankincense of the shewbread only if each handful
is considered an independent mitzva. If the two handfuls together
were considered one mitzva, they would remain valid even if one of
them were incomplete, as they contain a total amount greater than a
handful. This proves that each handful is an independent mitzva, which
means thatif one of them is incomplete, the second does not complete
itand itis invalidated. From here it can be inferred that every measure-
ment of the frankincense, including a free-will offering of frankincense,
requires a handful.

Rabbi Yosei said: From the statement of Rabbi Ila, that the measure-
ment of a handful of frankincense for a free-will offering is derived from
the handful that came with the shewbread, which is measured accord-
ing to the handful of the largest of the priests, it can be said that one
who donates incense brings it according to the measure of the hand-
ful of a priest who has the largest hands," not the handful of the one
who brings it. Rabbi Hizkiya said in the name of Rabbi Yirmeya: One
who donates incense can approximate the handful of any priest, and
even use the handful of the owners.

The mishna taught that one who pledges gold without specifying the
amount must donate no less than a dinar of gold. Rabbi Elazar said:
And this is the case if he mentioned a form" by saying: It is incumbent
upon me to bring a gold coin. However, if he did not mention a form,
but merely said: It is incumbent upon me to bring gold, he may bring
even a small hook of any size.

The mishna states that there were six collection horns for communal
free-will offerings, in which the remainder of the funds for sin-
offerings and burnt-offerings were placed, for the purchase of free-
will offerings. Hizkiya said: There six horns correspond to the six
extended patrilineal families® of priests who served each week in the
Temple. There was one collection horn for each family, to prevent
quarrels among the priests.

Bar Pedaya said: The six horns correspond to the six types of animals
from which burnt-offerings can be brought: Bulls, calves, goats, rams,
kids, and lambs. Each collection horn was for the funds designated for
a particular type of animal. Shmuel said: They correspond to the six
obligatory offerings whose leftover funds were used for the purchase
of burnt-offerings: (1) Pairs of birds offered in the purification ritual
of a zav, pairs of birds of a zava; (2) pairs of birds of a woman after
childbirth; (3) sin-offerings; (4) guilt-offerings; (5) meal-offerings
of a sinner; and (6) the tenth part of an ephah brought each day by
the High Priest as a meal-offering.

Rabbi Yohanan said: Since the free-will offerings are plentiful, i.e.,
much money was donated for this purpose, there was a concern that if
too many coins were placed in one horn, only the uppermost coins
would be taken and the bottom ones would deteriorate. Therefore they
instituted many horns, so that each horn contained fewer coins and
the funds would be preserved properly.

NOTES

Of a priest who has the largest hands - ’7w ixmpa
51'!1 172: The reason for this is that the service of the
shewbread including the taking of the handful of
frankincense and offering it upon the altar, was di-
vided among the priests by means of a lottery. Since
the priest with the largest hands could be appointed
to perform this task, the frankincense must be brought
in this measure.

HALAKHA

And this is the case if he mentioned a form - M
g P If one says: It is incumbent upon me to
bmng silver, or: Itis incumbent upon me to bring gold,
without mentioning the word coin, he is obligated to
bring silver or gold as follows: He adds to the mea-
sure until he can definitively state: | did not intend to
bring that much. The halakha s in accordance with the
opinion of Rabbi Elazar (Rambam Sefer Hafla'a, Hilkhot
Arakhin VaHaramim 2:10).

BACKGROUND

Six patrilineal families — niax 'na mew: Even be-
fore the construction of the Temple was completed,
there were already more priests than necessary to
perform the sacred service. Therefore, King David and
the prophet Samuel established priestly watches (see
I Chronicles 24). The priests were grouped into twenty-
four watches, each of which served in the Temple for
one week twice a year. It was only during the pilgrim
Festivals, when the entire nation ascended to Jerusa-
lem, that all of the priests came to the Temple. During
the Second Temple period, the watches were divided
afresh; however, the basic divisions remained intact.
Each watch was divided into six families, correspond-
ing to the days of the week, so that all of the members
of the watch served one day. The changing of the
watch took place each Shabbat.
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The Gemara discusses the midrash of Jehoiada the High Priest
mentioned in the mishna. It is written: “And when they had made
an end, they brought the rest of the money before the king and
Jehoiada, from which they made vessels for the house of the Lord,
even vessels used in the Temple service” (11 Chronicles 24:14). In
explanation of this verse, Rabbi Shimon bar Nahman said in the
name of Rabbi Yohanan: Jehoiada made two chests™ for two
different types of voluntary donations, one for maintaining the
Temple and the other for free-will offerings.

A dissenting opinion was taught in a baraita of the school of
Rabbi Yishmael: Jehoiada prepared a single chest for one free-
will offering, as it is written: “So the king commanded, and they
made a chest” (11 Chronicles 24:8). The verse specifically states
that Jehoiada made only one chest. This is the same chest men-
tioned elsewhere: And he placed it in the Sanctuary of the House
of God, “and he bored a hole in its lid” (11 Kings 12:10).

The Gemara asks: But isn’t it written: “So the king commanded,
and they made a chest, and set it without, at the gate of the
House of the Lord” (11 Chronicles 24:8)? This indicates that that
there was an additional chest that was placed outside the Temple.

Rav Huna said: There was only one chest, which was originally
located inside the Temple by Jehoiada’s command. Afterward,
however, he instructed that it should be placed outside the Temple
because of those people who were ritually impure by contact with
a corpse or a dead creeping animal. These people were unable to
enter the Temple to insert their money for free-will offerings.

Rabbi Hanina said in the name of Rabbi Yosef: There were two

free-will offerings in the Temple, as it is written: “But there were

not made for the House of the Lord cups of silver, snuffers,
basins, trumpets, any vessels of gold, or vessels of silver, of the

money that was brought into the House of the Lord; for they gave

that to them who did the work, and repaired with it the House of
the Lord” (11 Kings 12:14). These were for the repairs of the Temple,
not for making sacred serving vessels. Conversely, the verses

in 11 Chronicles discuss the construction of the vessels, as it is

written: “From which they made vessels for the House of the Lord”
(11 Chronicles 24:14). As this verse refers to a different chest and

a separate free-will offering, it shows that there were in fact two

chests.
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